
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 30TH JULY, 2012 AT 11.00 AM  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Morley South;  "SLIP INN" 
 
To consider the report by the Head of Licensing 
and Registration providing Members with an 
update as to the licence position for the ‘Slip Inn’ 
and seek Members direction with regards to a 
condition appertaining to SIA registered door staff. 
 
 

1 - 14 

 



 1 

Report of the head of licensing and registration 

Report to the licensing sub committee   

Date: 30th July 2012 

Subject:  Licensing Act 2003 

 Slip Inn, Morley, Leeds 27 8DT  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Morley South 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

This report informs Members of an agreement reached between West Yorkshire Police 
and the Premise Licence Holder following a Review under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003, of the Premise Licence in respect of the Slip Inn, Morley, Leeds LS27 8DT. 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update as to the licence position for the Slip Inn and 

seek Members direction with regards to a condition appertaining to SIA registered 
door staff. 

 
2.0 History of Premises 
 
2.1 The premises have been licensed for a number of years.  Prior to 2005 the 

premises held an alcohol licence issued by the Magistrates Court.  This was duly 
converted to a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 when the Leeds 
City Council local authority took on their new role as licensing authority.  The 
conversion application did attract representations but following a hearing before 
the Licensing Sub Committee the licence was granted subject to conditions.  A 
copy of the Premises Licence may be found at Appendix A of this report. 
 

 Report author:   

Philomena Carville  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 2 

2.2 The Premises has the benefit of a Premises Licence  to allow licensable activities 
to take place as follows: 
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Every Day     10.00 - 00:00 
 
Performance of Recorded Music    
Every Day     10:00 – 00:00 
 
Provision of Facilities for Making Music 
Every Day     10:00 – 00:00 

 
2.3   The premises licence allows the premises to be open to the public during the  

Following times: 
 
Every Day     10:00 – 00:30 

 

2.4  In August 2010 a complaint was received that a 17 year old minor was selling  
alcohol without supervision.  A warning was sent to the designated premises 
supervisor and it was not necessary to take any further action on this occasion. 

 
2.5    On the 5th January 2012 the West Yorkshire Police submitted a Review of the  

Premise Licence  on the grounds of crime and disorder, public nuisance, public 
safety and protection of children from harm.    
 

2.6 The review application was supported by local ward members who complained of  
 drinking  outside  the premises creating nuisances, intimidation of passing 
residents, broken glass, and fighting. 

 
 2.7 A hearing was set for 1st March 2012 and documentary evidence to support the  

review on the grounds described above was supplied to members to consider. 
 
2.8  After reading all the evidence before them and hearing evidence from the Police, 

local ward councilors and the licence holders,  the sub-committee found that there 
was a series of problems at the premises which included selling to persons who 
were intoxicated, smoking in the premises and sales taking place after hours.  The 
committee accepted and adopted the police submissions that the cause was weak 
management at the premises. The committee further considered imposing 
conditions but had no confidence the management would comply with any 
conditions imposed and therefore had no option but to revoke the licence. 

 
2.9 The Applicant then appealed the decision to the Magistrates Court. 

 
2.10 Subsequently the named designated premises supervisor passed away and an 

application was received on 16th March 2012 to transfer the premises licence  
from Benson to Scottish and Newcastle Pub (Management) Company and to 
appoint a new Designated Premises Supervisor. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 3 

 
 
3.0 Current Situation 

 
3.1 As a consequence of the change in the management and operation of these 

premises the parties agree that revocation of the licence is no longer necessary to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

 
3.2 Dialogue has been held between the police, licence holder and legal services and 

through a Consent Order a number of conditions have been agreed in substitution 
and in addition to those already set out in the premises licence. 

 
3.3 A copy of the Consent Order may be found at Appendix 2. 

 
3.4 Members will note the Consent Order requires  ‘The Licensing Sub-Committee to 

consider whether it is necessary to impose a condition requiring the employment 
of doorstaff, and if so, consideration also needs to be given to what days, hours 
and how many door staff should be employed.’ 

 
4.0  Recommendations 

 
Members are requested to note the contents of this report and determine the matter as 
set out in paragraph  3.4 above. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Appendix B

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 "Slip Inn"
	02 Premises Licence - Appendix A
	03 Consent Order - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 30th July, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors J Dunn, C Townsley and 
G Wilkinson 

  
 
58 "Slip Inn"  
 The parties having notified the Licensing Authority that a hearing was 
unnecessary pursuant to Regulation 9 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the Licensing Sub Committee dispensed with the hearing and 
considered the matter on the papers. 
RESOLVED -  Having regard to the report, the views of all parties and the Licensing 
Act and relevant statutory guidance the Sub Committee considered that it was 
necessary and appropriate to impose the following condition: 
 

• An SIA registered door staff member to be employed at the premises acting in 
the sole capacity as door security staff between the hours of 8.00 pm and 
closing on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays, public holidays and Christmas 
Eve, New Years Eve.   

 
The condition was applied to promote the objective of preventing crime and disorder 
and was necessary as a result of the previous findings of the Sub Committee at the 
review hearing. 
 
 


